This different representation is related to the e-commerce sector and specifically to the B2C sector.

The Group analysed contractual obligations, concluding that the situation to which service is tied is

attributable to those who perform the role of Agent, not controlling the performance obligation

and, therefore, records costs and revenues on a net basis for revenues deriving from the full

outsourced management of the client’s e-commerce site.

This is due mainly to the fact that compared to the previous guide, some parameters have been

eliminated or modified and the new standard is based on the Performance Obligation’s control

concept. In particular, the new IFRS 15 subordinates the recognition of revenue according to a

 46

"Gross" exposure to the existence of “control'' on the goods or services provided by the entity prior

to their transfer to the end customer, regardless of the transfer of risks and benefits referred to in

the previously applicable IAS 18.

The effects from application of IFRS 15 are presented below.

Consolidated Statement of financial position
(Euro thousands)

30.06.2018
reported

IFRS adjustments  30.06.2018
without IFRS
adjustments

Inventories 5,317 1,303 6,620

Trade and other payables 31,944 1,303 33,246

Consolidated Income Statement (Euro thousands) H1 2018
reported

IFRS adjustments  H1 2018
without IFRS
adjustments

Total revenues 26,939 24,838 51,777

Change in inventories 1,407 (1,567) (160)

Purchase of raw materials, ancillary, consumables and goods (9,740) (23,271) (33,011)

IFRS 9 – Financial instruments

The document incorporates the results of the IASB project to replace IAS 39:

- introduces new criteria for the classification and measurement of financial assets and

liabilities (together with the measurement of the non-significant adjustments of the financial

liabilities);

- The impairment requirements are based on an expected credit loss (ECL) model that replaces

the IAS 39 incurred loss model, utilising supporting information, available without unreasonable

charges or effort, which includes historic, current and projected figures;

- introduces a new hedge accounting model (increase in the types of transactions eligible for